Wiltshire Council

~———-_ Where everybody matters

AGENDA

Meeting:  Melksham Area Board

Place: Melksham United Church
Date: Wednesday 13 February 2019
Time: 7.00pm

Including the Parishes of Atworth, Broughton Gifford, Melksham, Melksham Without,
Steeple Ashton, Bulkington, Keevil, Great Hinton, Poulshot, Semington and Seend

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the
opportunity to do so.

If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier,
please contact your Democratic Services Officer.

Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:30pm

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services
Officer), direct line 01249 706612 or email kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’'s website at
www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115

Wiltshire Councillors

Clir Pat Aves, Melksham North Clir Roy While, Melksham Without
Clir Hayley lllman, Melksham Central South
Cllr Jonathon Seed, Summerham and  Clir Jon Hubbard, Melksham South
Seend (Vice-Chairman) (Chairman)
Clir Phil Alford, Melksham Without
North

Page 1


http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the
Council’'s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv. At the start of the meeting, the
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is
available on request.

Page 2


http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/

Items to be considered

Time

Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements (Pages
1-10)

Chairman’s Announcements:
e Polling District and Polling Place Review
e Special Schools Consultation

e Children’s Centres Consultation on proposals to develop the
community model

e Market Place consultation recap
Apologies for Absence
Minutes (Pages 11 - 18)
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 7
November 2018
Declarations of Interest
To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations
granted by the Standards Committee

Melksham Community Campus update

A350 Farmers Roundabout schedule

Stephen Wilson - Highway Improvement Officer, Wiltshire Council
National Armed Forces Day (Pages 19 - 22)

CCG RUH Maternity Transformation Consultation
Sarah Maclennan - Wiltshire CCG

Page 3

7:00pm



10

11

12

Area Board sub groups (Pages 23 - 70)

Melksham Wellbeing Group — Clir Aves

e To include any Wellbeing grants

Community Area Transport Group — Clir While

e To include recommendations to the Area Board

Local Youth Network — Clir Hubbard

e To include any youth grants

Youth Intervention project - Community Foster Care

Community Foster Care will provide an overview of their plan to
deliver an intervention project for young people in the Melksham
area

Written Partner Updates (Pages 71 - 76)

To receive any written updates from the following partners:

Community Area Partnership

Wiltshire Police

Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service
NHS Wiltshire/Clinical Commissioning Group
Healthwatch Wiltshire

Melksham Town Council

Parish Council Nominated Representatives
Melksham Chambers of Commerce
Melksham Senior People’s Forum

Older Persons Champion

Young Melksham

Trans Wilts Cic

Grant Funding (Pages 77 - 100)

The Area Board members are asked to consider applications to the

Community Area Grants scheme. Full details of all grant
applications are contained in the agenda pack

Page 4




13

14

Public questions
Members of the public are invited to ask questions relating to Area
Board business

Close

Page 5

9:00pm






Agenda ltem 1

Chairman’s Announcements

Subject: Polling District and Polling Place Review

Web

committee@wiltshire.gov.uk
contact: @ 4

The Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013 requires Wiltshire Council to
undertake regular reviews of both polling districts and polling places within its area.
The Polling District and Polling Place Review is distinct from the Electoral
Review of Wiltshire Council which will determine a pattern of electoral
divisions.

A polling district is a geographical sub-division of an electoral area, (an electoral
area being a UK Parliamentary constituency, a European Parliamentary electoral
region, a parish, parish ward or an electoral division).

A polling place is the building or area in which polling stations will be selected by
the Returning Officer. A polling place within a polling district must be designated so
that polling stations are within easy reach of all electors from across the polling
district.

The purpose of such areview is ensure that all electors have reasonably
practicable facilities for voting and that polling places are reasonably
accessible to electors who are disabled.

A programme of work has been scheduled to gather, analyse and consult upon
relevant information and recommendations for revised polling districts. Further
information is available here.

Representations from councillors, residents and parish councils should be su
[...]


1. What facilities or equipment are needed?
2. How would this support activities?

The feedback to the consultation can be seen within the table below. The
feedback is provided in order of that most frequently suggested.

Page 9



Table 1 - Feedback at Melksham Area Board

Facilities/ equipment

Activities

Gazebos/ marquees (2)

Outdoor cinema/ large screen (2)
Mics/ PA equipment (2)
Year-round green plants/ trees (2)
More seating (2)

Market Sheds

Band stand

Outdoor seating for a stage/ theatre
Outdoor giant snakes and ladders
Astroturf

Exhibition stands

Noticeboards

Interactive maps

Boules facility

Netball/ Badminton court
Historical points of interest

Urgent signposting

An improved events space (4)

Help support/ promote groups normal day
to day activities (3)

Music/ Dance festivals (3)
Charity events stalls
Outdoor café

Busking

Summer fetes

Outdoor art exhibition
Poetry

Speakers corner

Promote assembly hall activities
Xmas Markets
Continental markets
Artisan food fair

Art Trail

(Number in brackets illustrates the volume of tables who provided this feedback)

4. Recommendations

(1) That the area board notes the Market Place consultation update report.

(2) That Councillors consider options to support the improved usage of the
Market Place based on the responses provided and other community

feedback.

Report Author: Rhys Schell, Melksham Community Engagement Manager

Tel: 01225 716752

E-Mail: rhys.schell@wiltshire.gov.uk

Page 10




Wiltsrire Council

~————"_ Where everybody matters

MINUTES

Meeting: MELKSHAM AREA BOARD
Place: Melksham United Church,4 High St, Melksham, SN12 6JU
Date: 7 November 2018

Start Time: 7.00 pm
Finish Time: 9.35 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail)
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’'s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Clir Phil Alford, Clir Pat Aves, ClIr Hayley lllman, Clir Jon Hubbard (Chairman),
Cllr Jonathon Seed (Vice-Chairman) and Clir Roy While

Wiltshire Council Officers
Rhys Schell — Community Engagement Manager
Kevin Fielding — Democratic Services Officer

Town and Parish Councils

Bulkington Parish Council — Calum Ogilvie

Melksham Town Council — Terri Welch & Mike Sankey

Melksham Without Parish Council — Teresa Strange & Paul Carter
Seend Parish Council — Sue Bond

Partners

Office of the Police & Crime Commissioner — Jerry Herbert
Transwilts Cic — Graham Ellis

Melksham Community Area Partnership — Phil McMullen
Melksham Seniors — Brian Warwick

Total in attendance: 70

Page 1 of 7

Page 11


http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

46 Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements
The Chairman welcomed everybody to the Melksham United Church for the
meeting of the Melksham Area Board.
The following Chairman’s Announcement contained in the agenda pack was
noted:
e Balloon and lantern releases
e Wiltshire Council — focusing on the future
e Melksham Campus update
47 Apologies for Absence
Apologies were received from Inspector Andy Fee — Wiltshire Police
48 Minutes
Decision
e The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 5 September 2018
was confirmed as the correct record
49 Declarations of Interest
Agenda Item No.10 Melksham Young Persons Project Update. Clir Jon Hubbard
— (Chairman of Young Melksham who were a possible procurement provider for
the Melksham Young Persons Project).
50 Introduction of the new Deputy Police & Crime Commissioner
Jerry Herbert introduced himself as the new Deputy Police & Crime
Commissioner.
51 Melksham leisure offer

A comprehensive power point presentation was given by Louise Cary - Head of
Community Development, Wiltshire Council and Keith Love-Evans - Places
Leisure which gave an overview of the work done to date on accommodating
local leisure services and user groups following the closure of Christie Miller
Sports Centre.

Page 2 of 7

Page 12




Points made from the floor inc
[...]
ilable through Local Area Coordination.
These are:

Short term support, information, advice and connections that help build
individual and family resilience — helping people to stay strong and not
need services wherever possible.

Walking alongside people and families who require longer term support to
build their vision for a good life, resilience and reduce need for, or
dependency on, formal services wherever possible.

Building relationships and partnerships to nurture more welcoming,
inclusive and supportive communities.

The Chairman thanked Vicky Lofts and Matthew Billingham for their
presentation.

55

Melksham Family Learning Festival 2018

Rhys Schell - Melksham Community Engagement Manager provided a brief
review of the 2018 Melksham Family Learning Festival which was held between
15 October and 11 November.

Points made included:

That a total of 38 free, family activities had taken place.

28 activities responded thus far with feedback.

That some 857 participants were involved in those activities to date.
Options to build on this programme for future years.

Thanks for Melksham Town Council, Tesco Bags of Help Scheme and all
the participating partners and venues.

Page 4 of 7

Page 14




The Chairman thanked Rhys Schell for his hard work in organising this
successful event.

56 Melksham Young Persons Project Update
Clir Phil Alford gave a brief update on the Area Board young persons
intervention project.
Points made included:
e That project funding of up to £10k had been agreed at the last Melksham
Area Board meeting.
e That there was a procurement opportunity for local organisations who
work with young people.
e Applications were open until Friday 16 November 2018.
Note: That Cllr Jonathon Seed was in the chair for this agenda item as Clir Jon
Hubbard had declared an interest — (Chairman of Young Melksham, who were
potential procurement providers).
57 Bath Clean Air Zone

Clir Jon Hubbard and ClIr Jonathon Seed outlined plans by Bath and North East
Somerset Council who had advertised their intention to introduce a Clean Air
Zone in Bath.

Points made included:
e Formal consultation launched and closes 26 November 2018.
e That BaNES, along with another 27 local authorities were required by

Government to produce a Clean Air Plan that improved air quality in the
shortest possible time.

e That BaNES was proposing to charge £9 for higher emission, non-
compliant cars, taxis and LGVs/vans and £100 for higher emission, non-
compliant buses, coaches and HGVs

e That there was a potential impact on West Wiltshire and it's towns and
communities.

e That a full briefing note was included in the agenda pack.

Page 5 of 7

Page 15




58 Area Board sub groups
Melksham Wellbeing Group — ClIr Aves
The minutes of the Melksham Wellbeing Group meeting dated 22 October 2018
were noted.
The following Wellbeing grants were agreed:
e Age Friendly Business project - £500.00
e Arts Together — Melksham Group £1,500.00
Community Area Transport Group — Clir While
The minutes of the Community Area Transport Group meeting dated 18 October
2018 were noted with the following recommendations to the Area Board:
e To close issues the following issues: 5131, 5381, 5040, 5718, 5750,
6087, 6167, 6166, 6170, 6173, 6284, 6323, 6326, 6362 and 6424.
e Issue 3340 (Coronation Road, 20mph) — to approve funding of up to
£5,000.00 towards this project.
e To add the following issues to the Priority Schemes list: 6055 and 6574
59 Written Partner Updates
Written updates were received from the following partners:
e Wiltshire Police
e NHS Wiltshire/Clinical Commissioning Group
e Healthwatch Wiltshire
e Melksham Town Council
e Melksham Without Parish Council
e Broughton Gifford Parish Council
e Trans Wilts Cic
The Chairman thanked all partners for their updates
60 Grant Funding

The Area Board members are asked to consider eight applications to the
Community Area Grants scheme:

Page 6 of 7

Page 16




Decision
Atworth Village Hall and Recreation Ground Committee awarded £1,000 for
Improved Heating and Insulation in the village hall.

Decision
Atworth Parish Council awarded £499 for new benches for the village of
Atworth.

Decision
Melksham Without Parish Council awarded £1,250 for Age Friendly
Community Outdoor Seating Project.

Decision
Read Easy Melksham awarded £500 for Read Easy Melksham. Lap Top and
Printer for the Coordinator.

Decision
Seend Lye Recreation Field awarded £3,000 for Seend Lye Recreation
Field Play Area Equipment Replacement.

Decision
Seend Parish Council awarded £400 for WW1 Commemorative Bench.

Decision
Bulkington Parish Council awarded £700 for Storage of Emergency
Planning Equipment.

West Wiltshire Group of the Ramblers Association requesting £3,723 for
Bowerhill to Seend stile upgrade to kissing gates.

Note:This application was deferred until the February 2019 meeting where
it was hoped the application would have been granted some funding from
Melksham Without Parish Council and Seend Parish Council.

61 Public questions
The Older Peoples Champion advised that he was still trying to sort out a
section of the Melksham cemetery to be made available for Muslim burials.
Cllr Jon Hubbard advised that he would follow up this matter.

62 Close

Page 7 of 7

Page 17







Agenda Item 7

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM NO.
MELKSHAM AREA BOARD

Community participation in National Armed Forces Day 2019 events

Aim:

The project’s aim is to enable communities from around Wiltshire to engage with and
participate in the activities around the National Armed Forces Day event in Salisbury
in June 2019 and a request for funding from the Melksham Area Board.

Executive Summary:

The Community Engagement Manager, along with the Library Heritage and Arts
Team, will work to deliver three projects that will require community involvement and
provide a lasting legacy following the events.

e Social media photograph campaign as part of the event launch
¢ Community art tapestry project to be displayed at the event in 
[...]
the Health and Wellbeing Group

To provide £1,000 worth of support funding with the following conditions. They were:
- A bank account was formally opened by the group
- The Town Council supported the project
- The funding only be awarded when the service starts

A further £1,000 was proposed to be awarded from the 2019/2020 budget with the following
conditions:

- Subject to the Wellbeing funding being devolved to the group from Wiltshire Council

- Subject to 6 months of operation

Health and Wellbeing Group report Version 1.0 October 2016

Page 24



Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested

Melksham & District Melksham & District Community outreach | £700.00
Seniors Seniors initiative

Project description

This Forum 55+ initiative is desighed to combat social isolation and loneliness, promote
individual activity, enable interactivity across the various parishes and communities that
comprise the Greater Melksham District and promote intergenerational communication.

This outreach program entails a Road Show stopping off at Parish and Village Halls to create
awareness of what activities are available in the area and at the same time request attendees
to state what activities they would like participate in, whether existing or new activities. To
encourage public participation we will issue ID Cards to those over 55 that can be used to
obtain service or purchase discounts of upto 10% from the participating businesses.

Recommendation of the Health and Wellbeing Group

That the application meets the grant criteria and is approved for the amount of £700.00 from
the 2018/19 budget.

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report

Report Author Rhys Schell, Melksham Community Engagement Manager
rhys.schell@wiltshire.gov.uk

Health and Wellbeing Group report Version 1.0 October 2016

Page 25






Wiltshire Council

~———"->. Where everybody matters

Health and Wellbeing projects and activities
FUNDING APPLICATION

1. Applicant
[...]
s with a speeding problem and lessen the overall impact that SIDs are intended to

have.
How often do they need service / recalibration?

Annually
What is the life of a battery before it needs replacement?

There is not really an answer for this one as the weather plays a large part in how long they
keep the charge. This is better on warmer days than cold. Any decrease in the 12 volt
batteries will display when they are attached to the SID. Once connected to the SID the
batteries will work at the lowest voltage. So for a larger SID connect to three batteries, two
new 12 volt batteries and one 10 Volt — all three batteries will run at 10 volts. The charging
device is plugged into a 240V socket and the batteries (depending of their state of discharge)
a charge may take up to 24 hours.

. What is an Approved Contractor?

An approved contractor is a company, business, group or individual who holds Streetworks
accreditation and has a minimum £5,000,000 of Public Liability Insurance.

Wiltshire Council
August 2015

Page 62



Wiltshire Council

~———_ Where everybody matters

Report to Melksham
Date of Meeting 13/02/2019
Title of Report Community Youth Grants

1. Purpose of the report:
To ask Councillors to consider the following applications seeking funding from the
Melksham Area Board.

Grant

Application Amount

Applicant: Young Melksham
Project Title: Young Melksham 13-18year [£4000.00
old youth work project

Applicant: 1st Broughton Gifford and Holt
Scouts £2050.00
Project Title: BGH Scouts Jamboree Fund
Total grant amount requested at this
meeting

£6050.00

2. Main Considerations

Councillors will need to be satisfied that grants awarded in the 2018/19 year are
made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of the award being
made.

Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to them
by the Cabinet member for Communities, Campuses, Area Boards, Leisure,
Libraries and Flooding. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards mus
[...]
 together and there is a real sense of
comradery. The Shed is there to provide members with a sense of belonging and
part of the bigger picture, that they can influence the way forward for the future of
The Shed. This is done on a monthly ‘Social Night at The Pub’ when important, and
trivial issues are raised, when everyone has an equal say and where plans are
discussed and agreed. In a nut shell — a ‘committee-less’ group with equal
responsibly for the success of the SHED.

Through savings of coffee money and generous donation by the community, for
project done, as well as donations by members of the Shed, we have managed to
purchase a much needed storage container. However, the major cost are now in the
fitting out, painting, roofing etc of this new acquisition.

We are therefore asking the Area Board to support a grant application for this next
phase.

Page 89






Wiltshire Council

~———_ Where everybody matters

Report to Melksham Area Board
Date of Meeting 13/02/2019
Title of Report Community Area Grant funding

Purpose of the report:
To consider the applications for funding listed below.

Applicant Amount requested

Applicant: The Shed Melksham
Project Title: Melksham Shed Storage Container

£1500.00
View full application

Applicant: Young Melksham

Project Title: Young Melksham new tables for cafe area
£920.00
View full application

Applicant: Melksham Town Council

Project Title: King George V Playing Fields Splashpad
£5000.00
View full application

Applicant: West Wiltshire Group of the Ramblers
Association

Project Title: Bowerhill to Seend stile upgrade to kissing
gates £2709.00

View full application

Applicant: 1st Broughton Gifford and Holt Scouts
Project Title: Broughton Gifford Scouts Solar Power
Conversion £515 00

View full application

Applicant: Keevil Cricket Club

Project Title: Keevil Cricket Club - Ground Equipment
£1059.00
View full application

1. Background
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to

Page
[...]
t the following documents will be
available to inspect upon request:

Quotes:

yes | will make available on request 1 quote for individual project costs over £500 & 2
quotes for project costs over £1000 (Individual project costs are listed in the expenditure
section above)

Accounts:
yes | will make available on request the organisation's latest accounts

Constitution:
yes | will make available on request the organisation's Constitution/Terms of Reference etc.

Policies and procedures:

yes | will make available on request the necessary and relevant policies and procedures such
as Child Protection, Safeguarding Adults, Public Liability Insurance, Access audit, Health
& Safety and Environmental assessments.

Other supporting information (Tick where appropriate, for some project these will not
be applicable):

And finally...
yes The information on this form is correct, that any award received will be spent on the
activities specified.

Page 113






	Agenda
	1 Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements
	02. Special_Schools
	02. Special_Schools_appendix
	03.Childrens_Centres
	Market Place consultation report

	3 Minutes
	7 National Armed Forces Day
	9 Area Board sub groups
	F55 H  WB application form - updated (1)
	Melksham Community Meals
	Melksham CATG Agenda 07-02-19
	CATG Appendix 1
	CATG Appendix 2
	CATG Appendix 3
	Melksham areaboard_youth_grant_committee_report 13.02.19
	Melksham areaboard_youth_grant_papers_report 13.02.19

	11 Written Partner Updates
	CCG_Jan
	HealthWatch_Feb
	Melksham TC update
	Seend PC update
	Melksham Seniors Update
	Melksham Shed update

	12 Grant Funding
	Melksham areaboard_grant_papers_report 13.02.19




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 8

MINUTES
Meeting: MELKSHAM AREA BOARD

Place: Melksham United Church

Date: 13 February 2019

Start Time: 7.00 pm

Finish Time: 9.35 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Phil Alford, Cllr Pat Aves, Cllr Jon Hubbard (Chairman), Cllr Hayley Illman, 
Cllr Jonathon Seed (Vice-Chairman) and Cllr Roy While and Cllr John Thomson

Wiltshire Council Officers
Rhys Schell – Community Engagement Manager 
Peter Dunford – Community Engagement Manager 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer

Town and Parish Councils
Keevil Parish Council – S Emnetts
Melksham Town Council – Martin Pain, Mike Sankey & Terri Welch 
Melksham Without Parish Council – J Glover    
Seend Parish Council – Sue Bond
Steeple Ashton Parish Council – Jennie Willis

Partners
Wiltshire Police – Inspector James Williams
Melksham Community Area Partnership – Phil McMullen Melksham Seniors – Jim Law

Total in attendance: 75

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 8

1  Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements

The Chairman welcomed everybody to the Melksham United Church for the  
meeting of the Melksham Area Board. 

The following Chairman’s Announcements contained in the agenda pack were 
noted:

 Polling District and Polling Place Review

 Special Schools Consultation

 Children’s Centres Consultation on proposals to develop the
           community model

 Market Place consultation recap – now working with the Town Council to 
move things on.

The Chairman also thanked Rhys Schell for all his hard work as the Melksham 
Community Engagement Manager and introduced Peter Dunford as the new 
Melksham Community Engagement Manager.

2  Apologies for Absence

There were no apologies.

3  Minutes

Decision
 The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 7 November 2018 

was confirmed as the correct record.

4  Declarations of Interest

Cllr Jon Hubbard – Young Melksham grant funding applications (Chairman of 
Young Melksham – will not vote on these applications)

5  Wiltshire Police Update

Inspector James Williams introduced the update that was noted.



Page 3 of 8

6  Melksham Community Campus update

John Thomson - Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Communities, 
Campuses, Area Boards and Broadband gave the Campus update.

Points made included:

 That the Melksham Campus project and site was a challenging one for 
Wiltshire Council.

 That the council was required to ensure that it provided a viable solution 
that protects the significant importance and integrity of Melksham House 
whilst ensuring affordability.

 That the project was now some four months behind schedule. 

Key Dates

 Tuesday 5 and Wednesday 6 March 2019: Host Public Information 
sessions at Melksham Library.

 Friday 29 March 2019: Planning documents submitted.

 31 August 2019: Planning approval given.

Two-stage tender process: 

 Tender published Monday 15 April 2019.

 Engagement with the preferred contractor in July 2019.

 The final appointment being made in Dec 2019.

 The construction programme will be agreed with the main contractor. 

 Construction projected to commence early 2020.

 Mid 2021 projected completion.

The Chairman thanked Cllr John Thomson for his update and stated that a 
dedicated web page that was regularly updated by Wiltshire Council would really 
help to ease Melksham residents frustrations re the campus build.

7  A350 Farmers Roundabout schedule

Stephen Wilson - Highway Improvement Officer, Wiltshire Council and Paul 
Harvey – Dyer & Butler gave a brief presentation that outlined and updated the 
A350 Farmers Roundabout highways improvements.



Page 4 of 8

Points made included:

Scope of Works

• Farmers Roundabout - Building new road space and new traffic signals
 - linked with Asda and A365 Bath Road.

• Revised lines & signs to improved use of existing road space.

• Drainage improvements.
 

• Rebuild of kerb runs / splitters islands.

• Bridge joints at Challeymead Bridge.

• Extend / widen merge taper at Semington Rd Roundabout.

• Extensive resurfacing works.

The Benefits

• Improvement to total throughput of traffic at Farmers Roundabout.

• Reduced queue lengths.

• Improved journey times.

• Improved local access onto Farmers Roundabout from both east and 
west.

• Enhancement and upgraded infrastructure.

The Current Position

• Funding in place.

• Initial site investigations / surveys completed Spring 2018.

• Detailed design completed Summer 2018.

• Contract documents developed Summer 2018.

• Tender period Sept / Oct 2018.

• Tender assessment Nov 2018.

• Contract mobilisation Dec 2018 / Jan 2019.

• Advanced signage on site 18
 
January 2019.



Page 5 of 8

The Chairman thanked Stephen Wilson and Paul Harvey for their presentation.

8  Youth Intervention project - Community Foster Care

Sasha Hart and Dan Jones - Community Foster Care gave a brief overview of 
their plans to deliver an intervention project for young people in the Melksham 
area.

The Melksham Area Board had invited tenders worth up to £10,000.00 to deliver 
an intervention and support project that looks to work with some of the most 
vulnerable young people within our community area. 

The provider will offer pastoral, out of school, one to one support to young 
people between the ages of 13 – 19 years in the Melksham community area. 
The programme will be available to young people who are open to Wiltshire 
Council’s children’s social care and the provider will also be expected to identify 
further young people who might be at risk. The provider will work with local 
partners such as schools, youth activity and service providers, alcohol and 
substance misuse organisations, Wiltshire Police and Wiltshire Council 
departments to identify the young people who would be most suitable for 
referral. 

Young people who may be suitable could be those who have had a 
bereavement in the family, are in the early stages of alcohol or drug misuse or 
have had a drastic change to school attainment. 

There should be a tailored programme of delivery and support for each young 
person, working closely with the other local partners, which helps them identify 
social, educational or work based opportunities. 

This funding covers approximately 12 months of project delivery, however, 
subject to criteria, the project duration could be extended to a minimum of 3 
years. This would be dependent on the successful organisation accessing 
funding from third parties, project objectives being met year on year and further 
funding being available from the Melksham Area Board. 

The Chairman thanked Sasha Hart and Dan Jones for their presentation. 

9  National Armed Forces Day

The project’s aim was to enable communities from around Wiltshire to engage 
with and participate in the activities around the National Armed Forces Day 
event in Salisbury in June 2019 and to request funding from the Melksham Area 
Board. 

It was agreed after a discussion to fund £500 towards travel costs to the event 



Page 6 of 8

plus a further £250 towards event costs. If any transport funding remains 
unspent then it should be clawed back. 

10  CCG RUH Maternity Transformation Consultation

This presentation was withdrawn - Information leaflets were tabled at the 
meeting.

11  Area Board sub groups

Melksham Wellbeing Group – Cllr Aves

The following recommendations from the Melksham Wellbeing group were 
noted:

To provide £1,000 worth of support funding to Melksham community meals with 
the following conditions. They were:

 A bank account was formally opened by the group
 The Town Council supported the project
 The funding only be awarded when the service starts

A further £1,000 was proposed to be awarded from the 2019/2020 budget with 
the following conditions:

 Subject to the Wellbeing funding being devolved to the group from Wiltshire 
Council

 Subject to 6 months of operation

Health & Wellbeing funding

Decision
Melksham Community Meals awarded £1,000 for Melksham Community 
Meals

Decision
Melksham & District Seniors awarded £700 for Community outreach 
initiative

Community Area Transport Group – Cllr While

The minutes of the Community Area Transport Group meeting dated 7 February 
2019 were noted with the following recommendations to the Area Board:



Page 7 of 8

 To close the following issues: 4975, 5824, 6586, 6587, 6986, 6602 and 
6720.

To approve funding for the following issues:

 6574 - Broughton Gifford, Mill Lane – approve up to £2,200
 4966 - Seend High Street - crossing facility at Church Walk – approve up 

to £600.
 6927 - Steeple Ashton. Acreshort Lane – request for Playground 

warning signs – approve up to £200.

Local Youth Network – Cllr Hubbard

Youth funding

Decision
Young Melksham awarded £1,716 towards the 13 – 18 year old youth work 
project. 
(Note: Cllr Jon Hubbard did not vote on this application)

Decision
1

st 
Broughton Gifford and Holt Scouts awarded £850 towards the BGH 

Scouts Jamboree Fund.

12  Written Partner Updates

Written updates were received from the following partners:

 Wiltshire Police
 NHS Wiltshire/Clinical Commissioning Group
 Healthwatch Wiltshire
 Melksham Town Council 
 Seend Parish Council 
 Melksham Senior People’s Forum
 Melksham Shed

The Chairman thanked all partners for their updates.

13  Grant Funding

The Area Board members are asked to consider six applications to the 
Community Area Grants scheme:



Page 8 of 8

Decision
The Shed Melksham awarded £1,250 for Melksham Shed Storage 
Container

Decision
Young Melksham awarded £920 for Young Melksham new tables for cafe 
area
(Note: Cllr Jon Hubbard did not vote on this application)

Decision
Melksham Town Council awarded £3,500 for King George V Playing Fields 
Splashpad

Decision
West Wiltshire Group of the Ramblers Association awarded £2,103 for 
Bowerhill to Seend stile upgrade to kissing gates

Decision
1st Broughton Gifford and Holt Scouts awarded £515 for Broughton 
Gifford Scouts Solar Power Conversion

Keevil Cricket Club requesting £1,059 for Keevil Cricket Club - Ground 
Equipment 
Note: The applicant withdrew this application as he felt that other applications 
that were being considered were of a more pressing nature. It was agreed that 
the application would be favourably viewed at a future meeting.

14  Public questions

There were no public questions.

15  Close


